

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET. AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JUDITH A. REISMAN, PH.D.
AND LIBERTY COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
MARY E. McALISTER
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 592-7000

MATHEW D. STAVER
Counsel of Record
ANITA L. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET
LIBERTY COUNSEL
1055 Maitland Center
Commons, 2d Floor
Maitland, FL 32751
(800) 671-1776
court@lc.org

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FCC’S DECENCY STANDARDS ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY MEANS OF FULFILLING THE FCC’S OBLIGATION TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST. 5

II. THE FCC’S DECENCY STANDARDS FURTHER THE COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN WHILE STILL PRESERVING BROADCASTERS’ FREE SPEECH RIGHTS. 11

A. This Court Has Established That Indecent Speech Can Be Regulated In The Broadcast Context To Protect The State’s Compelling Interest In Protecting The Well-Being Of Children. 12

1. Recognizing the harm that indecent language inflicts on children, this Court has upheld narrowly

tailored restrictions on such language
in the media..... 15

2. Courts have established that
placing a time restriction on the
broadcast of indecent language is a
narrowly tailored response to the
state's compelling interest in
protecting children..... 19

B. Research Regarding Brain
Development And Observational
Learning Underscore The Need To
Protect Young People In Particular
From Even Fleeting Utterances Of
Indecent Language. 21

III. THE DECENCY STANDARDS ACT
AS A BULWARK AGAINST THE
NORMALIZATION OF PROFANITY AND
INDECENCY WHICH DETRIMENTALLY
AFFECTS ALL CITIZENS, BUT
PARTICULARLY WOMEN AND
CHILDREN..... 31

A. Profanity Is A Form Of Aggression
Which Leads Which Is Mimicked By
Children..... 31

B. The Increased Frequency of
Indecent Words During Prime Time
Broadcasts Points To The Need To

Maintain Or Strengthen, Not Lessen, Decency Standards To Protect The Public's Interest.	36
C. Profanity Is Used As A Tool For Sexual Harassment And Assault So Stemming Its Proliferation Through Decency Standards Serves The State's Compelling Interest In Protecting Its Citizens.	39
D. Maintaining Decency Standards Helps Stop Popular Culture From Sliding Into "The Abyss of Human Decadence."	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. F.C.C.</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6-9
<i>Cohen v California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13, 15
<i>D.R. by L.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Technical Sch.</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>FCC v Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978). 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 30	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	8, 9, 17-19, 25, 27-28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 354 (1984).....	13
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005),	11

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	12, 16
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	5, 6 10
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Sones Morgan v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 123 (W.D. Tenn. 1981),.....	40
<i>Sones-Morgan v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 1070 (6th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994).	39, 40
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
144 CONG. REC. S10,110 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1998)	43
2004 Testimony: The Science Behind Pornography Addiction, http://www.drjudithreisman.com/archives/2011/ 06/2004_testimony_1.html	14

- Alexander Solzhenitsyn, Address at Class Day Afternoon Exercises, Harvard University: A World Split Apart (June 8, 1978),..... 43-45
- Arnold P. Goldstein, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF GROUP AGGRESSION 54 (2002)..... 34
- Barbara K. Kaye & Barry S. Sapolsky, *Offensive Language in Prime-Time Television: Four Years After Television Age and Content Ratings*, 48 J. OF BROAD. & ELEC. MEDIA 554 (2004)....
..... 32, 33, 36
- Barbara K. Kaye & Barry S. Sapolsky, *Taboo or Not Taboo? That is the Question: Offensive Language on Prime-Time Broadcast and Cable Programming*, 53 J. OF BROAD. & ELEC. MEDIA 1 (2009). 37, 38
- Catherine J. Ross, *Anything Goes: Examining the State's Interest in Protecting Children from Controversial Speech*, 53 VAND. L. REV. 427, 437 (2000) 43
- David Walsh, Ph.D. & Douglas Gentile, Ph.D., *Slipping Under the Radar: Advertising and the Mind*, in L. Riley & I. Obot (Eds.) *Drinking it in: Alcohol Marketing and Young People*. Geneva, Switzerland: World Health Organization 25, 26, 28
- Google, <http://google.com/imghp>. 30
- Greg Miller, *Reflecting on Another's Mind*, 308 SCIENCE 945-47 (May 13, 2005). 29

- Jack Fincher, THE HUMAN BODY: THE BRAIN: MYSTERY OF MATTER AND MIND, 122-23 (Roy B. Pinchot ed.) (1984)..... 14
- Jay N. Giedd, M.D., *The Teen Brain: Insights from Neuroimaging*, 42 J. OF ADOLESCENT HEALTH 335, 340 (2008). 24
- Judith A. Reisman, Ph.D., SEXUAL SABOTAGE, 283 (2010) 27, 28, 29
- Ken C. Winters, Ph.D., *Adolescent Brain Development and Drug Abuse, A Special Report Commissioned by the Treatment Research Institute* 1 (November 2004), 24
- Marina Krmar & Steve Sohn, *The Role of Bleeps and Warnings in Viewers' Perceptions of On-Air Cursing*, 48 J. OF BROAD. & ELEC. MEDIA, 570, 574 (2004). 33
- Mass Resistance Update, (August 12, 2011), http://www.massresistance.org/docs/gen/11c/it_gets_better/index.html 38
- Michael Sweeney, BRAIN: THE COMPLETE MIND, 147, 215 (2009). 14
- Nicola Sater Alipanah, *Unraveling the mysteries and marvels of the brain*, WASH. TIMES, November 12, 2006, at B08 29
- Paul Mardsen, *Memetics and Social Contagion, Two Sides of the Same Coin?* 2 THE JOURNAL OF MEMETICS: EVOLUTIONARY MODELS OF INFORMATION TRANSMISSION 2 (1998), 23

Philip Kotler, <i>MARKETING MANAGEMENT</i> , 345 (1988	27
Project on the Decade of the Brain, http://www.loc.gov/loc/brain/	13
Richard Restak, <i>The Brain, "Learning & Memory," the Anneberg/CPB Collection</i> , WNET/New York, (1984)	29
Richard Restak, THE MIND, 283 (1988)	14
Robin L. Nabi & Marina Krcmer, <i>Conceptualizing Media Enjoyment as Attitude: Implications for Mass Media Effects Research</i> , 14 COMMUNICATION THEORY 288 (November 2004)	27
WASH. POST, June 26, 1983, at B3	10
